

NO. 49166-4-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent,

v.

PAMELA S. BENBERG,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Cowlitz County  
Cause No. 16-1-00174-0  
The Honorable Michael H. Evans

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

Zachary W. Jarvis, WSBA No. 36941  
Attorney for Petitioner

Hart Jarvis Chang PLLC  
2025 First Avenue, Suite 830  
Seattle, WA 98121  
(425) 615-6346  
[zjarvis@hartjarvischang.com](mailto:zjarvis@hartjarvischang.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....6

Issues Pctaining to Assignments of Error.....6

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7

III. ARGUMENT.....17

A. Trial counsel was ineffective in failing to contemporaneously move for a mistrial or to seek a curative instruction where potential jurors’ comments before the entire panel imperiled Ms. Benberg’s right to a fair trial before an impartial jury.....17

i. Ineffective assistance.....18

ii. Trial counsel’s performance prejudiced Ms. Benberg’s right to a fair trial.....20

B. The trial court erred in denying the defense motion for mistrial made after the verdict where the vitriolic and personalized comments made during jury selection tainted the panel.....23

i. Ms. Benberg had a right to a trial before an impartial jury free from inflammatory, personalized attacks .....23

ii. This court may presume Ms. Benberg’s jury pool and the verdict were tainted.....28

iii. The taint created by the prospective juror’s accusations about Ms. Benberg could not be cleansed merely by individual challenges for cause or full use of peremptory challenges.....31

C. The trial court erred in imposing legal financial obligations upon Ms. Benberg where the court failed to inquire into

whether she had the present or future ability to pay.....	34
i.    The record does not reflect Ms. Benberg has the present or future ability to pay legal financial obligations.....	35
ii.   The record does not reflect Ms. Benberg’s ability to pay.....	37
iii.  The inquiry into whether a person has an ability to pay must be made before a court may impose legal financial obligations including those the court determines are mandatory.....	38
IV.    CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

#### US Supreme Court Cases

<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619, 113 S. Ct. 1710, 123 L. Ed.2d 353 (1993).....	29
<i>California v. Roy</i> , 519 U.S. 2, 117 S. Ct. 337, 136 L. Ed.2d 266 (1996)).....	29
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501, 96 S.Ct. 1691, 48 L.Ed.2d 126 (1976).....	32-33
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719, 712 S.Ct. 2222, 119 L.Ed.2d (1992).....	22-24
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246, 72 S.Ct. 240, 96 L.Ed. 288 (1952).....	33
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	18, 21

#### 9<sup>th</sup> Circuit Cases

<i>Mach v. Stewart</i> , 137 F.3d 630 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....	15, 22, 28-29, 40
--	-------------------

#### Washington Cases

<i>City of Richland v. Wakefield</i> , __ Wn.2d __, 380 P.3d 459 (2016).....	35
<i>In re Det. of Griffith</i> , 136 Wn. App. 480, 150 P.3d 577 (2006).....	25
<i>State v. Berty</i> , 136 Wn. App. 74, 147 P.3d 1004 (2006).....	25
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	35-37, 39, 40-41
<i>State v. Crediford</i> , 130 Wn.2d 747, 927 P.2d 1129 (1996).....	33
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 141 Wn.2d 798, 10 P.3d 977 (2000).....	22, 24
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 175 Wn.2d 287, 290 P.3d 43 (2012).....	22
<i>State v. Demery</i> , 144 Wn.2d 753, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001).....	33
<i>State v. Finch</i> , 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999).....	32
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 111 Wn.App. 276, 45 P.3d 205 (2002).....	24
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 129 Wn. App. 895, 120 P.3d 645 (2005).....	32
<i>State v. Grant</i> , ---P.3d---206 WL 6649269.....	41
<i>State v. Greiff</i> , 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000).....	24
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 3246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....	17-18
<i>State v. Guthrie</i> , 185 Wash. 464, 56 P.2d 160 (1936).....	25
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 179 Wn. App. 870, 320 P.3d 142 (2014).....	17
<i>State v. Hart</i> , 188 Wn. App. 453, 353 P.3d 253 (2015).....	37-38
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	21
<i>State v. Irby</i> , 187 Wn.App. 183, 347 P.3d 1103 (2015).....	24

<i>State v. Jaime</i> , 168 Wn.2d 857, 233 P.3d 554 (2010) .....	32
<i>State v. Jeffries</i> , 105 Wn.2d 398, 717 P.2d 722, cert. denied, 479 U.S. 922 (1986).....	21
<i>State v. Killen</i> , 39 Wn. App. 416, 693 P.2d 731 (1985) .....	25
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 130 Wn.2d 700, 927 P.2d 235 (1996)).....	24, 26
<i>State v. Lundy</i> , 176 Wn. App. 96, 308 P.3d 755 (2013).....	40
<i>State v. Lyle</i> , 188 Wn. App. 848, 355 P.3d 327 (2015).....	37-38
<i>State v. Perrett</i> , 86 Wn. App. 312, 936 P.2d 426 (1997).....	25
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004) .....	18
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 142 Wn.2d 471, 14 P.3d 713 (2000) .....	25
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994)).....	25
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn.App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016) .....	41
<i>State v. Strange</i> , 188 Wn. App. 679, 354 P.3d 917 (2015) .....	30-31
<i>State v. Tingdale</i> , 117 Wn.2d 595, 817 P.2d 850 (1991).....	25
<i>State v. Weber</i> , 99 Wn.2d 158, 659 P.2d 1102 (1983) .....	25-27

**Cases From Other Jurisdictions**

<i>Gholston v. State</i> , 620 So.2d 715, 716 (Ala. Cr. App. 1992) <i>aff'd</i> , 620 So.2d 719 (1993).....	32-33
--	-------

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	22-24
Wash. Const. Art. I, Sec.22.....	22-24
RCW 10.01.160 .....	36, 39,40
RCW 43.43.7541 .....	39
RCW 69.50.435 .....	8
RCW 7.68.035 .....	39
RCW 9.94A.010 .....	39
RCW 9.94A.533. ....	8

**RULES**

GR 34.....	36
RAP 2.5 .....	36-38
